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AGENDA

CARPINTERIA-SUMMERLAND FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
To be held at the
Carpinteria City Hall, Council Chambers
5775 Carpinteria Avenue, Carpinteria, California 93013

June 7, 2023

Call to order - 5:30 p.m.

Board Members: Suzy Cawthon, President
Jena Jenkins, Vice-President
Lisa Guravitz, Secretary
John Nicoli, Director
Randy McGlade, Director

Administrator: Greg Fish, Fire Chief
District Counsel: Mark Manion

This regular meeting tonight is being broadcast live over Government Access
Television Channel 21. It wilt be re-broadcast Friday, June 9, 2023, at 7:00 p.m.

NOTE: PUBLIC COMMENTS ON REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE TAKEN AT THE TIME
THE AGENDA ITEM IS HEARD. The District requests that a speaker slip be completed
and the remarks be limited to three minutes.

Agenda Modifications: The District may modify the regular agenda by tabling items,
adding urgent items, or changing the order in which items are considered.

Americans with Disabilities Act: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities
Act, if persons need special assistance to participate in this meeting or need this
agenda provided in a disability-related alternative format, please get in touch with the
Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Protection District Office {805) 684-4531. Notification
24 hours before the meeting will assist the District in making arrangements.

Materials related to an item on this Agenda submitted to the Board of Directors after
distribution of the agenda packet are available for public inspection in the
Carpinteria-Summerland Fire Protection District offices located at 1140 Eugenia
Place, Suite A, Carpinteria, California, during regular business hours.

Pledge of Allegiance




Public Hearing ~ District-Based Elections

Public Hearing in connection with establishing district-based elections by Elections
Code section 10010 (a) (1).
Kristen Parks of the National Demographics Corporation

Introductions, Proclamations, Presentations, and Recognitions
none

Public Comments

Any person may address the Board at this time on any agenda or non-agenda matter
within the District's subject matter jurisdiction. The District is not responsible for the
content of statements made during the public comment period, or the factual
accuracy of any such statements.

Correspondence

¢ | etter of gratitude from Carpinteria Middle School

* Proof of Publication — Notice of Public Hearing published April 27, 2023
* Proof of Publication — Notice of Public Hearing published May 11, 2023

Approval of Minutes
* Motion to Approve Minutes of the May 3, 2023 - Regular Board Meeting

Financial Matters
* Motion to Approve Financial Status Report Fiscal Year 2022/2023

Memorandum of Understanding between CSFPD and Chief Officer’s Association
Staff Report
* Motion to approve proposal between the District and the CSCOA

Memorandum of Understanding between CSFPD and Local 3368
Staff Report
* Motion to approve proposal between CSFPD and Local 3368

Memorandum of Understanding between CSFPD and Professional Staff
Staff Report
» Motion to approve proposal between CSFPD and Professional Staff




Administrative Report
The Administrator may report on various matters involving the District. There will be
no Board discussion except to ask questions or refer matters to Staff and no action
unless listed on a subsequent agenda.

* Administrative Report

* Fire Prevention Report

* Logistics Report

* Operations Report

* Training Report

o Committee Reports (if any)

Board Communications

Each member of the Board may report about various matters involving the District.
There will be no Board discussion except to ask questions or refer matters to Staff,
and action will only be taken if listed on a subsequent agenda.

Upcoming Agenda ltems

Upcoming agenda items can be discussed by individual Board Members to ascertain
priority and direction given to administrative staff members. If the President directs,
items will be placed on future agendas for discussion and/or action.

Closed Session
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT {Government Code section 94953)

Title: Fire Chief

Adjournment



















CARPINTERIA-SUMMERLAND FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
MINUTES
REGULAR BOARD MEETING OF MAY 3, 2023

CALL TO ORDER CALL TO ORDER
President Cawthon called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. at
Carpinteria City Hall, Council Chambers, 5775 Carpinteria
Avenue, Carpinteria, California.

ROLL CALL ROLL CALL

Directors Present:  Suzy Cawthon, President
Jena Jenkins, Vice-President
Lisa Guravitz, Secretary
John Nicoli, Director
Randy McGlade, Director

Administrator: Greg Fish, Fire Chief
District Counsel: Mark Manion
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Led by Director Jenkins

PUBLIC HEARING - District-Based Elections PUBLIC HEARING
Kristen Parks, Consultant for National Demographics
Corporation, gave a PowerPoint presentation on the foliowing:

- Districting Timeline _,

- Districting Rules and Goals

- Demographics Summary

- Map of Demographic Data

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS OPENED
There were no public comments.
THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED

The next Hearing Date is scheduled for Wednesday, June 7,
2023,




INTRODUCTIONS, PROCLAMATIONS, PRESENTATIONS, AND
RECOGNITIONS
None

PUBLIC COMMENTS
None

CORRESPONDENCE
A letter of appreciation from Montecito Fire Protection District

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

The motion to approve the minutes of the Special Board
Meeting of March 9, 2023, was made by Director Nicoli,
seconded by Director Jenkins, and passed unanimously.

The motion to approve the minutes of the Special Board
Meeting of April 6, 2023, was made by Director McGlade,
seconded by Director Nicoli, and passed unanimously.

FINANCIAL MATTERS

The motion to approve the Financial Status Report for the
2022/2023 Fiscal Year was made by Director Nicoli,
seconded by Director Jenkins, and passed unanimously.

PROPOSED BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024
Chief Fish gave the Staff Report.

Directors asked some clarifying questions.

Motion to approve the Proposed Budget for the Fiscal Year
2023/2024 was made by Director Guravitz, seconded by
Director Nicoli, and passed unanimously.

APPROVAL OF STATION 61 WINDOW INSTALLATION

Chief Fish gave the Staff Report.

Directors asked some clarifying questions.

The motion to approve awarding the contract to Godkin
Design/Build, Option A, in the amount of $43,759.00, was
made by Director Cawthon, seconded by Director Guravitz, and
passed unanimously.

REMOVAL OF THE 2010 FORD EXPLORER
Chief Fish gave the Staff Report

INTRODUCTIONS, PROCLAMATIONS,
PRESENTATIONS AND RECOGNITIONS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

CORRESPONDENGE

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

FINANCIAL MATTERS

PROPOSED BUDGET FOR THE
THE FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024

APPROVAL OF STATION 61
WINDOW INSTALLATION

REMOVAL OF THE 2010 FORD
EXPLORER



The motion to authorize the removal of the 2010 Prevention
Reserve Ford Explorer from the current fieet of CSFD support
vehicles was made by Director Nicoli, seconded by Director
Jenkins, and passed unanimously.

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

Chief Fish stated that after several discussions with a
representative from Zevo Holdings, the map before the board
was considered a possibility to purchase. Staff met with RRM
and Brian Banks to determine the lot size needed for the
project. Brian Banks reached out to the County of Santa
Barbara, and there was no issue with pursuing a separate
building for administrative/prevention offices. We are waiting
to hear back from RRM regarding whether we can accomplish
both structures on this lot configuration.

The Chief shared that on April 25, 2023, the official
groundbreaking ceremony for the regional dispatch center was
held at Santa Barbara County Fire Headquarters. The Chief
said he is looking forward to the completed project and the
improved dispatch services beginning in the 2nd quarter of
2024.

Chief Fish stated that Montecito Fire District’s Fire Chief Kevin
Taylor retired on March 31, 2023. Chief David Neels has

~ taken the position of Fire Chief for MTO, and we look forward
to working with him.

BOARD COMMUNICATIONS
None

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS

-Sta 61, 62, 63, and Annex House

-Discussion with administrative personnel on their thoughts on
moving locations

Board Adjourned into Closed Session at 6:10 p.m.

CLOSED SESSION

1. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS
{Government Code section 54956.8)

Property: 100 Innovation Place, Summeriand, CA
Agency Negotiators: Directors Cawthon and Nicoli
Negotiating Parties: UC Investments

Under negotiation: Price and terms of payment

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

BOARD COMMUNICATIONS

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS

CLOSED SESSION



2. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT
(Government Code section 94953)
Title: Fire Chief

The board came out of Closed Session at 6:46 p.m. with no
reportable action and adjourned.

ATTEST:

Lisa Guravitz, Secretary
Minutes Prepared By: G. Rampton














































CSFPD Expenditures May 1 - June 1, 2023
VendorName . o o _
AMERICAN RIVER BENEFIT ADMINISTRATORS
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS

. ANTHEM BLUE CROSS

BOUND TREE MEDICAL

BOUND TREE MEDICAL

CALIFORNIA ASS0OC OF PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTER
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY INC
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY INC
CARPINTERIA SUMMERLAND FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC
CARPINTERIA VALLEY LUMBER CO
CARPINTERIA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
CARPINTERIA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
CARPINTERIA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

CITY OF CARPINTERIA

CITY OF CARPINTERIA

COAST AUTO PARTS

COASTAL VIEW

COASTAL VIEW

COLONIAL LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY
CONNOR BORUM

CONNOR BORUM

COX COMMUNICATIONS - BUSINESS

COX COMMUNICATIONS - BUSINESS

E J Harrison & Sons Inc

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT
EMPOWERMENT RETIREMENT

EXPRESS ROOTER

FRONTIER

FRONTIER

FRONTIER

FRONTIER

HARBOR OFFICE SOLUTIONS

HARBOR OFFICE SOLUTIONS

IMPULSE INTERNET SERVICES

INNOVATIVE DESIGN AND SHEET METAL PRODUCTS INC

KELLY ANN KAM

L N CURTIS & SONS

L N CURTIS & SONS

LATITUDE 34 TECHNOLOGIES INC
LATITUDE 34 TECHNOLOGIES INC
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
Life Assist Inc

Life Assist Inc

Description

ARBA-ADDT'L LIFE June

ANTHEM-ADMIN MEDICAL ER - JUNE
ANTHEM-ADMIN MEDICAL EE - JUNE
MEDICAL SUPPLIES

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

CAPF-LTD JUNE 2023

FIRE EQUIPMENT

FIRE EQUIPMENT

CSFFA-UNION DUES JUNE

HOUSEHOLD

ANNEX

HQ

STA 61

BOARD MEETING TAPINGS JAN & FEB 2023
BOARD MEETING TAPINGS NOV & DEC 2022
AUTO PARTS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PUBLIC NOTICE - BUDGET FY23/24
COLONIAL LIFE-JUNE

MILEAGE, LODGING AND MEALS

MILEAGE AND MEALS

HQ- CABLE

STA 62 - INTERNET

STA 61

EDD-REIMBURSABLE BENEFIT CHARGES
EMPLOYEE DEFERRED COMP 06-01-23
STA 61 - PLUMBING REPAIR

LOCAL PHONE SERVICE

LOCAL PHONE SERVICE

LOCAL PHONE SERVICE

LOCAL PHONE SERVICE

STA 61 - COPIER SERVICE CONTRACT 5/23-8/23
HQ - COPIER SERVICE CONTRACT 5/23-8/23
CSFD PHONE SYSTEM

CHEVY 1500 - OUTFITTED

EMT INSTRUCTOR

FIRE EQUIPMENT

FIRE EQUIPMENT

MFA SECURITY APRIL & MAY 2023
CONTRACT SUPPORT CONTRACT JUNE 2023
LEGAL FEES,

MEDICAL SUPFRILS

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

o
e
)
7.

PR ARPAOARP PR AN PP OD DD DPDHD PO AP ODODBLB DN DD HH

105.00
4,832.68
883.12
119.30
48.66
914.50
287.36
1,101.26
5,106.77
549.30
90.34
130.26
398.60
191.25
196.88
18.87
81.00
122.00
910.56
843.88
156.12
9.55
574.99
293.21
1,018.00
23,829.81
693.61
44.24
97.02
80.81
95.43
106.37
713.25
1,528.83
5,799.27
369.00
104.94
59.90
60.00
8,479.40
71.00
250.70
117.50

~~ Document
CLM - 0732251
CLM - 0732271
CLM - 0732271
CLM - 0733693
CLM - 0734457
CLM - 0734312
CLM - 07314863
CLM - 0733697
CLM - 0734130
CLM - 0731476
MIC - 0179968
MIC - 0179968
MIC - 0179968
MIC - 0180369
MIC - 0180369
CLM -0732425
CLM - 0732433
CLM - 0734485
CLM-0734128
TRC - 0057800
TRC - 0057802
MIC - 0179987
MIC - 0179987
CLM - 0733787
CLM - 0732273
EFC - 0036231
CLM - 0733855
CLM - 0732440
MIC - 0179986
MIC - 0179986
MIC - 0179988
MIC - 0180603
MIC - 0180603
CLM - 0732447
CLM - 0731481
CLM - 0734568
CLM - 0732432
CLM - 0733967
CLM - 0732450
CLM - 0734455
CLM - 0734436
CLM - 0731461
CLM - 0732449



CSFPD Expenditures May 1 - June 1, 2023
VendorName

Life Assist Inc

Life Assist Inc

Life Assist inc

Life Assist Inc

Life Assist Inc

LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC

MARBORG INDUSTRIES

MASTER CLEAN USA INC

McCormix Corporation

McCormix Corporation

McCormix Corporation

McCormix Corporation

MICHAEL HAYEK

MIDAMERICA ADMINISTRATIVE & RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY

MISSION LINEN SUPPLY

MISSION LINEN SUPPLY

MISSION LINEN SUPPLY

MISSICON LINEN SUPPLY

MISSION LINEN SUPPLY

MONTECITO WATER DISTRICT

NCZZLE FORWARD LLC

C'CONNOR PEST CONTROL-SB
O'CONNOR PEST CONTRCL-SB
PAYLOCITY

PERFORMANCE TRUCK REPAIR INC
PERFORMANCE TRUCK REPAIR INC
PERFORMANCE TRUCK REPAIR INC
PERFORMANCE TRUCK REPAIR INC
PRICE POSTEL & PARMA

PRICE POSTEL & PARMA

PSTRAX

Rayne Water Conditioning Santa Barbara
ROCKWELL PRINTING

SANTA BARBARA OVERHEAD DOOR
SATCOM GLOBAL INC

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
SCUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISCN
SCUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISCN
SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
STAPLES BUSINESS CREDIT

- Description

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

MEDICAL SUPPLIES
CYCLINDER RENTAL

STA 62

HQ MONTHLY CLEANING - MAY 2023
GASOLINE

GASOLINE

GASOLINE

GASOLINE

AMLS TRAINING - FOOD
MIDAMERICA - ADMIN FEE 1Q 23
STA 62 - MOPS AND TOWELS
HQ - MATS

STA 61 - TOWELS AND MATS
STA 61 - TOWELS AND MCPS
HQ - MATS

STA 62 - TOWELS AND MOPS
STA 62

NOZZLE FWD TRAINING

STA 62 - PEST CONTROL

STA 61 - PEST CONTROL
PAYLOCITY PR FEE 06-01-23
E-161 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
E-61 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
E-62 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
E-662 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
LEGAL FEES

LEGAL FEES

ANNUAL LICENSING PS TRAX PROGRAM

STA 61 - WATER CONDITICNING
NILSSCN - BUSINESS CARDS
STA 62 - GARAGE DOOR REPAIR
SIM CARD

HQ

STA 61

STA B2

SDRMA-MEDICAL, DENTAL & VISION ER JUNE
SDRMA-MEDJCAL, DENTAL & VISION EE JUNE
SDRMA-MEDIR¥ “DENTAL & VISION RETIREE JUNE

OFFICES SUPPLIES

_.Dollars

92.41
172.92
234.28
541.32

38.53
162.14
390.00

1,943.06
736.31
1,110.01
555.09
132.59
201.00

60.53

20.99
111.92
112.86

21.93

61.50
116.67

7.062.00

59.00

77.00
228.08

43,084.77
709.20
2,164.74
3,5655.74
1,404.00
702.00
4,252.50
187.90
124.65
1,785.00
110.30
290.03
497.37
236.25
39,854.77
6,784.84
4,786.60
416.73

PPN ANARRALRPRPLPRRRND DR NP LT

9.81

. Document
CLM - 0733783
MIC - 0180403
MIC - 0180403
MIC - 0180610
MIC - 0180610
CLM -0731483
CLM - 0732453
CLM - 0732454
CLM - 0731484
CLM - 0733698
CLM - 0733705
CLM - 0734448
CLM - 0733617
CLM-0734313
MIC - 0179973
MIC - 0179973
MIC - 0179973
MIC - 0180607
MIC - 0180607
MIC - 0180607
CLM - 0733704
CLM - 0728348
CLM - 0733690
CLM - 0733699
EFC - 0036232
CLM - 0733703
CLM - 0733852
MIC - 0180402
MIC - 0180402
MIC - 0180437
MIC - 0180437
CLM - 0732462
CLM - 0732461
CLM - 0732458
CLM - 0733700
CLM - 0733701
MIC - 0179976
MIC - 0179976
MIC - 0179976
CLM - 0732256
CLM - 0732256
CLM - 0732256
CLM - 0732464




CSFPD Expenditures May 1 - June 1, 2023
VendorName .
STATE/FEDERAL TAXES & DIRECT DEPOSITS
STATE/FEDERAL TAXES & DIRECT DEPOSITS
STATE/FEDERAL TAXES & DIRECT DEPOSITS
TELEFLEX LLC

THE FLAG FACTORY

THE GAS COMPANY

THE GAS COMPANY

THE GAS COMPANY

THE GUARDIAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
THE GUARDIAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
TODD SKUPIEN

US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPCORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEM
VERIZON WIRELESS

WESTERN EXTRICATION SPECIALISTS
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC

Description

CSFPD DIRECT DEPQSIT 06-01-23

CSFPD ER PAYROLL TAXES 06-01-23

CSFPD EE PAYROLL TAXES 08-01-23

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

WEBBING AND BUCKLES TO BACK OF FIRE TRUCK
STA 62

STA 61

HQ

GUARDIAN-ADMIN DENTAL & VISION ER JUNE
GUARDIAN-ADMIN DENTAL & VISION EE JUNE
PARAMEDIC RENEWAL

SURF RESCUE GEAR

USB CABLES

HOUSEHOLD GOODS

FIRE EQUIPMENT

SOFTWARE NAD TABLET MOUNT FOR ENGINE
APPARATUS MAINTENANCE

SURVEYMONKEY

POSTAGE AND MACHINE LEASE

TRAINING

STATION WATER, PIO LUNCH, CONDOLENCE FLOWERS
GASCLINE

FM60 & PREV66 CAMPER SHELLS AND SIGNAL BOOSTERS
MAGNETIC MICS

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSERS

SOFTWARE

BLDG MAINTENANCE

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

MEDICAL CLASSES

ARSON INVESTIGATOR DUES

OFFICE SUPPLIES

BRUSH CLEARANCE - SUMMERLAND

TRAINING MEALS, LODGING

MEETING MEALS AND DUMP RUN

CSFD CELL PHONES AND MDCS

SERVICE FIRE EQUIPMENT

CONTRACT INVOICE KIP PRINTER - MAR AND APR 2023

Page 3

Dollars

$ 281,707.87

$  6,597.82
$ 84,184.33
$  1,214.50
$ 100.00
$ 65.99
$ 221.80
$ 37.58
$ 422.32
$ 76.79
$ 250.00
$ 487.00
$ 56.82
$ 96.92
$  2,171.31
$ 794.45
$ 404.76
$ 468.00
$ 128.78
$  1,206.63
$ 239.02
$ 115.76
$  5,033.19
$ 87.10
S 76.28
$ 509.68
$ 910.75
$  2,396.00
$ 170.06
$ 100.00
$ 469.12
$  1,200.00
$  1,892.78
$ 608.15
$  1,377.69
$ 800.00
$  1,204.90

- _Document
EFC - 0036229

EFC - 0036230
EFC - 0036230
CLM - 0731490
CLM - 0733702
MIC - 0179975
MIC - 0179975
MIC - 0179975
CLM - 0734317
CLM - 0734317
CLM - 0733630
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0732320
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0735539
CLM - 0731486
CLM - 0731492
CLM - 0731488




















































